OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M) 562/2013

Appellant : Sri Muhiteswar Goswami

Public Authority: Sri Mukta Nath Saikia,

Addl. Deputy Commissioner,

Kamrup (M) & SPIO

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was

Represented by Self.

Public Authority was represented by

Sri M. N. Saikia

ORDER 22-4-2015

The appellant Sri Muhiteswar Goswami is present. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Mukta Nath Saikia, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), accompanied by Sri Jatin Bora, Circle Officer, North Guwahati. The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The original RTI application dated 16-2-2013 was followed by the first appeal petition dated 29-4-2013. The first appeal petition was heard by the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) and order was passed on 29-7-2013 directing the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Records Branch to give the records to the appellant within 15 days.

The appellant stated that following the order of the first appellate authority, he received a set of information furnished from the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Records and Mahapeshkhana of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro). Being not satisfied with the information he filed a second appeal petition before the Commission.

The SPIO and Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) has made a written submission dated 21-4-2015 detailing the actions taken by them. On a perusal of the written submission and other relevant records it is seen that Mutation Case No. 191 was dropped vide order dated 10-1-1991. The appellant agreed that he is not concerned with that mutation case relates to one Sri Puspa Deka. The case records sought for by him pertains to mutation case No. 192 which was allowed vide order dated 10-1-1991. This mutation case relating to one Sri Nanda Ram Das,. son of Parasu Das. The Circle Officer, North Guwahati submitted that the Dag No. is same as mentioned by the appellant, but the mutation case was different because in the printed jamabandi it was recorded as 191.

In view of the above and the submission of Circle Officer, North Guwahati, the Commission directs the SPIO to furnish the information sought for

pertaining to mutation case No. 192 of 1991 within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The Commission further directs the Circle Officer, North Guwahati to call for the records of mutation case No. 192 from the present pattadar, if so necessary and furnish a copy of the information to the appellant.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar, Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/ KP(M) 562/2013/

22-4-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Sri Mukta Nath Saikia, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) & SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Jatin Bora, Circle Officer, North Guwahati for information & necessary action.
- 3. Sri Muhiteswar Goswami, Appellant, Rajaduar, North Guwahati, Guwahati -33 for information .
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission